Features
◆ Bi-directional crowbar transient voltage protection
◆ High surge capability
◆ High off-state impedance
◆ Low leakage current
◆ Low on-state voltage
◆ Short-circuit failure mode
Main Application

ROHSThyristor Surge protector TSS-SOD123
1/4
Part Numbering System
BEP    M   A
(A)            (B)          (C)     (D)
(A) BORN’s Semiconductor Surge Arrester
(B) Series:0080
(C) Pake:SOD123
(D) Rating Sure Voltage:A:2KV(10/700μs)
   0080
Eletrical Characteristics
VDRM   Stand-off voltage,is measured at IDRM                     IH     Holding current.
VBO    Breakover voltage,is measured at 100V/μs.                 IBO    Breadover current.
CO    Off-state capacitance ismeasured in VDC=2V@1MHZ.           IT     ON-state current
IDRM  Leakage current,is measured at VDRM.                         VT     On-state voltage.
TSS-SOD123 Series
ROHSThyristor Surge protector TSS-SOD123
2/4
Electrical Characteristics Curves
Figure1 V-I Characteristics                Figure2 tr x td Pulse Wave-form
Figure 3  Normalized VS Change versus   Figure 4 Normalized DC Holding Current
Junction  Temperature
Thermal Considerations
Package  SOD123 Symbol Parameter Value Unit
TJ Operating Junction Temperature -40 to +150 ℃
TS Storage Temperature Range -40 to +150 ℃
RθJA Junction to Ambient on printed circuit 90 /W℃
TSS-SOD123 Series
ROHSThyristor Surge protector TSS-SOD123
3/4
Solder Reflow Recommendations
                                                  ●Recommended reflow methods: IR, vapor
phase oven, hot air oven, wave solder.
                                                  ●The device can be exposed to a maximum
temperature of 265°C for 10 seconds.
                                                  ●Devices can be cleaned using standard
industry methods and solvents.
 Notes:  If  reflow  temperatures exceed the
recommended  profile,  devices may
not meet the performance requirements.
Product Dimensions
A 0.049 0.065 1.250 1.650
B 0.157 0.177 3.990 4.500
C 0.100 0.110 2.540 2.790
D 0.078 0.090 1.980 2.290
E 0.030 0.060 0.780 1.520
F - 0.008 - 0.203
G 0.194 0.208 4.930 5.280
H 0.006 0.012 0.152 0.305
A
D
F
H
C
B
T op View
1.0± 0.21.8 0.1
2.8± 0.1
0.98 0.1
0.05 - 0.30
5
5 Z
Cathode Band
DetailZ
enlarged
0.00 - 0.10
0.60± 0.25
3.7±0.2
±
17247
±
Mounting Pad Layout
1.6 1.2